3-1
3.  INSTRUMENTATION
3.1 Background
The instrumentation suite installed on the PCCV model was designed to support the test program objectives, i.e., to
provide data on the response of model to internal pressure loading well into the inelastic regime, for comparison with
analytical models; and to provide insight and information into response and failure mechanisms that may be
representative of actual nuclear power plant containment structures.
Since most types of instrumentation are only capable of measuring a single response parameter at a discrete location, the

10 Comments
11 Calibration (pre- and post-calibration status)
Table 3.15  Gage Type Nomenclature
Type Abbreviation Description
RS rebar strain, single element gage
GB gage bar, multiple elements
CE concrete strain, embedded fiber optic gage
LSI liner strain, single element gage, inside surface
LRI liner strain, rosette gage, inside surface
LSO liner strain, single element gage, outside surface
LRO liner strain, rosette gage, outside surface
LSA liner strain, single gage, on anchor
LRA liner strain, rosette gage, on anchor
LSS liner strain, single gage, on stiffener
LRS liner strain, rosette gage, on stiffener
DL linear variable differential transformer displacement transducer
DT Temposonics linear displacement transducer
CP cable potentiometer displacement transducer
IT inclinometer displacement transducer
TC thermocouple, embedded in concrete basemat, type K
TW thermocouple, embedded in cylinder wall, type T
TI thermocouple, inside liner surface, type T
RT resistance temperature detector
PG pressure gauge
TL tendon load cells
TT tendon strain, Tensmeg
TF tendon strain, foil
3-24
The location designation is based on the cardinal azimuth and elevation lines shown in Figure 3.1.  For example, gage
DT-R-Z6-01 is easily recognized as a Temposonics displacement transducer (DT) measuring the radial displacement
®) at Azimuth 135 degrees (Z),  Elevation 6200 (6).  Since there is only one transducer at this location, it is by default
number one (01).  These gage IDs are used in reporting and discussing the test data in Chapter 5.
The nominal location of the gages are shown in Figures 3.18 to 3.23.  A set of detailed instrumentation drawings is
provided in Appendix E.  The total number of each type of instrument installed on the PCCV Model is shown in Table
3.16.
Table 3.16  PCCV Instrument Summary
Instrument Type Number of Gages
Strain Liner 559
Rebar 391
Tendons (Tensmeg) 37
Tendons (wire) 156
Concrete 94
Displacements 101
Load Cells (1/3 of Tendons) 68
Temperature and Pressure 100
Acoustic 54
Total 1560
3.3.2 Quality Assurance and Control
The PCCV Instrumentation QA Task Plan [33] describes and documents the SNL process for installing instrumentation
on the PCCV model.  The Task Plan addresses transducer calibration, installation, and wiring to the terminal boards,
instrument check-out procedures, and compliance records.  In addition, personnel roles, responsibilities, and training
appropriate to accomplish the PCCV instrumentation installation task are described.  As-installed measurements were
made and the exact location of each instrument was recorded as a permanent quality record for the experiment.  The
tasks, objectives, and responsible project team member described in the Task Plan are summarized in Table 3.17.
Table 3.17  PCCV Instrumentation Procedures Summary
Tasks Objectives Responsible Member
1. Provide Instrumentation
Drawings for:
Transducer Location